Current assets position 116,530 116,530
Noncurrent assets position 442,121 694,512
Current liabilities position   (5,591) (92,905)
Noncurrent liabilities position - -
Effect on profit or loss for the period (fair value of derivatives -

swaps) 374,856 240,416

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
March 31, 2020
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

72

27. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

27.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Given the changes in market rates, these amounts may change up their maturity or
early settlement of transactions.

For derivative financial instruments, the Company considers as probable scenario
(Scenario I) future exchange rates of the Brazilian real in relation to the US dollar,
obtained from BM&FBOVESPA their maturities, calculated based on the nominal
amount of the agreement.

The Company adopted the scenarios corresponding to -25% (Scenario II), -50%
(Scenario III), 25% (Scenario IV) and 50% (Scenario V) in relation to the exchange
rates used to determine the probable scenario.

Debt - International Finance Corporation (IFC) Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate variation 5% -25% -50% +25% +50%
Devaluation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.0940 2.7293 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.4586 - - 6.8233 8.1880

Effect on liabilities in US$
IFC - International Finance Corporation 8,444 (42,220) (84,440) 42,220 84,440

Effect on derivatives
Swap 544 (2,721) (5,441) 2,721 5,441
Net effect 8,988 (44,941) (89,881) 44,941 89,881

Debt - JP Morgan and Citibank Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate variation 5% -25% -50% +25% +50%
Devaluation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.0940 2.7293 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.4586 - - 6.8233 8.1880

Effect on liabilities in US$
Loan 4131 - JP Morgan and Citibank 25,067 (125,334) (250,668) 125,334 250,668

Effect on derivatives
Swap (25,067) 125,334 250,668 (125,334) (250,668)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt – Senior Notes Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate variation 5% -25% -50% +25% +50%
Devaluation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.0940 2.7293 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.4586 - - 6.8233 8.1880

Effect on liabilities in US$
Senior Notes 147,459 (737,296) (1,474,593) 737,296 1,474,593

Effect on derivatives
Swap (147,459) 737,296 1,474,593 (737,296) (1,474,593)
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
March 31, 2020
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

73

27. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

27.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Debt – Senior Notes II Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate variation 5% -25% -50% +25% +50%
Devaluation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.0940 2.7293 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.4586 - - 6.8233 8.1880

Effect on liabilities in US$
Senior Notes II (196,608) 983,042 1,966,083 (983,042) (1,966,083)

Effect on derivatives
Swap 196,608 (983,042) (1,966,083) 983,042 1,966,083
Net effect - - - - -

Debt – Debentures Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

DI rate variation 5% -25% -50% +25% +50%
DI rate decrease - 2.8744 1.9162 - -
DI rate increase 3.8325 - - 4.7906 5.7487

Effect on liabilities in US$
Debentures (7,192) 30,568 68,329 (44,953) (82,714)

Effect on derivatives
Swap 7,192 (30,568) (68,329) 44,953 82,714
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
March 31, 2020
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

74

27. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

27.3. Changing in liabilities from financing activities
Parent Company

Parent Company 12/31/2019

Loans, financing
and debentures

raised

Interest and
monetary and

foreign
exchange

differences, net

Payment of
acquisitions

and
principal

Payment of
interest

Fair value
of debt

Allocation of
dividends

and interest
on equity

Payment of
dividends and

interest on
equity Other 03/31/2020

Loans, financing and
debentures 13,236,225 250,000 480,425 (195,214) (100,224) (84,963) - - (1,554) 13,584,695